The second stage involved random selection of three communities from each Local Government 

selected. And lastly, the third stage involvedrandom selection of 20 percent proportionately 

ofboth estimated total male and female goat farmers from extension agents survey list in each 

selected communities. A total of one hundred and forty three (143) goat farmers were selected 

seventy seven (77) male and sixty six (66) female from both totalpopulations of male and female 

goatfarmers. 

Table 1: Summary of Sample frame and size for each Local Govt./ communities of goat 

farmers in the study area.